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CHAPTER 118—H, F, No. 4%

An act to amend Section 164, General Statutes 1923, as amended
by Chapter 218, General Laws 1925, relating to the manner, time and
place of holding terms of District Court in the Eleventh Judicial
District of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of District Court in Eleventh Judicial Dis-
trict.—That Section 164, General Statutes 1923, as amended by
Chapter 218, General Laws 1925, be and the same is hereby amend-
ed to read as follows: .

“164. In addition to the general terms of the district court held
at the county seat of St. Louis County as now provided by law, gen-
eral terms of the district court for the county of St. Louis are hereby
established, to be held in the city of Virginia, in said county, on the
first Tuesday in April, on the sccond Tuesday in September, and
on the first Tuesday in December, in each year, and in the village of
Hibbing, in said county, on the first Tuesday in February, on the
third Tuesday in May, and on the fourth Tuesday in October in each
year, and at the city of Ely, in said county, on the first Tuesday in
March and on the first Tuesday in QOctober in each year, for the
trial, hearing and determination of all actions, civil and criminal;
with the same force and effect as though held at the county seat of
said county; and all proceedings of whatsoever kind, that can be
heard and determined in the district court of this state, may be tried,
heard and determined at the said city of Virginia, the said village of
Hibbing, or the said city of Ely with the same force and effect as
though held and determined at the county seat of said county.

Provided, that all proceedings for the registration of title to real
estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county as now pro-
vided by law.

Provided, further, that all other actions to determine title to real
estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county, except that by
.written consent of all the parties thereto any such action may be
tried at the said city of Virginia or village of Hibbing, or city of Ely.

Provided, further, that no officer having in his custody any of the
public records of St. Louis County shall be required to produce any
of said records at the trial of any action herein provided for, save
on an order of said court providing for the immediate return of any
such records to the proper office.”

Approved March 30, 1929.



